

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DANIEL TODD SILVERIA and JOHN
RAYMOND TRAVIS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S062417

Santa Clara County Superior Court
No. 155731

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Santa Clara

Honorable Hugh Mullin, III, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

JESSICA K. McGUIRE
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
California State Bar No. 88563
KRISTIN TRAI COFF
Deputy State Public Defender
California State Bar No. 252083

770 L Street, Suite 1000
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 322-267

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF	8
III THE TRIAL JUDGE VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN HE IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED MITIGATING EVIDENCE BY LIMITING THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF APPELLANT’S PSYCHIATRIC EXPERT TO A TIME BEFORE THE CRIMES, THEN ALLOWED THE PROSECUTOR TO PRESENT AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE ON CROSS-EXAMINATION TO A TIME INCLUDING THE CRIMES.....	8
A. The Trial Court Erred in Limiting the Scope of Defense Counsel’s Direct Examination of Dr. Kormos.....	9
1. The Trial Court’s Limitation of Dr. Kormos’s Testimony Rested Entirely on <i>Aranda/Bruton</i> Concerns	9
2. There Is No Confrontation Clause Violation Where the Hearsay Declarant Has Testified and Been Cross-Examined by the Party at Interest	12
3. The Trial Court’s Ruling Conflicts with the Rules Set Forth in <i>People v. Hajek</i> and <i>People v. Sanchez</i>	13
4. Trial Counsel Did Not Invite the Error.....	15
5. The Limitation of Dr. Kormos’s Testimony Was Not Harmless	17
B. The Trial Court Erred In Overruling Appellant’s Objections to the Prosecutor’s Cross-Examination of Dr. Kormos.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
VII THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED WHEN HE PERMITTED PROSECUTOR RICO TO: (1) ELICIT TESTIMONY FROM CO-APPELLANT TRAVIS THAT HE AND APPELLANT HAD PARTICIPATED IN A “SCAM” TO OBTAIN MONEY; (2) ASK TRAVIS WHETHER APPELLANT DISPLAYED THE STUN GUN IN AN UNRELATED INCIDENT WHICH RICO KNEW TO BE FALSE; AND (3) ELICIT EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT IMPREGNATED CO-APPELLANT’S SISTER WHEN SHE WAS 15 YEARS OLD.....	22
A. Introduction of Nonstatutory Aggravation Evidence Violated Appellant’s Constitutional Rights, Prejudicing Him.....	22
B. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct by Examining a Witness with Inflammatory, Factually Baseless Questions.....	24
IX JUDGE MULLIN DENIED APPELLANT HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COMPULSORY PROCESS AND IMPROPERLY DILUTED RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHEN HE ERRONEOUSLY RULED THAT EX-POLICE OFFICER MICHAEL GEORGE HAD VALIDLY INVOKED THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION.....	27
XVI APPELLANT JOINS ARGUMENTS OF CO-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF AND REPLY BRIEF	30
XVII CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2)).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	31, 32, 33
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123.....	8, 10, 11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	17
<i>Cooper v. Secretary</i> (11th Cir. 2001) 646 F.3d 1328	29
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> (1906) 201 U.S. 43.....	27
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 1100	28
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616].....	31, 32, 33
<i>Johnson v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 643 F.3d 907	28
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 633].....	32, 33
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Com'n of New York Harbor</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 52.....	27
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200.....	19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	31
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 1315	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State Cases

<i>Conservatorship of K.W.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 1274	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Cohen</i> (1894) 104 Cal. 524	27
<i>Hurst v. State</i> (Fla. 2016) 202 So.3d 40.....	32, 33
<i>In re Bolden</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 216	21
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518	9
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	25
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	31
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 378	13
<i>People v. Duarte</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 603	29
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	24, 25
<i>People v. Hajek</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52	22
<i>People v. Lavender</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 679	19
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	15, 17
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229	25
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	31
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	13, 31
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	8, 13, 14
<i>People v. Souza</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737	13
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635	17
<i>People v. Varona</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 566	19
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1166	33
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	32, 33
Statutes	
Evidence Code § 356.....	12
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.	
5th Amendment	28
6th Amendment	27
8th Amendment	27
14th Amendment	27

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.630(b)(2)	36
---	----

Jury Instructions

CALJIC 8.88.....	18
